The analysis exclude the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying values of gratuity and other post-

retirement obligations; provisions; and the non-financial assets and liabilities.

 The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

 The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This

is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

 Interest rate risk

 The interest rate risk arise from long term borrowing of the company with variable interest rates (Bank one year

MCLR  plus spread). Although the spread is fixed, it is subject to change at fixed time interval or occurence of

specified event(s). Management monitors the movement in interest rate and, wherever possible, reacts to material

movements in such rates by restructuring its financing arrangement.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings,

as follows:

Increase / (decrease) in Interest Rate Increase / (decrease)in profit before tax

March 31, 2022

INR 0.5% p. a. (89.26)

INR (0.5%) p. a. 89.26

March 31, 2021

INR 0.5% p. a. (82.81)

INR (0.5)% p. a. 82.81

 Price risk

 Price risk is the risk of fluctuations in the change in  prices of of equity Investments. The Company’s investment in

JV company is of strategic in nature rather than for trading purpose.

 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk arising from credit exposure to customers and the counter party will default on its contractual

obligations.

 The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy customers/ corporates  to minimise collection

losses. Credit Control team assesses the credit quality of the customers, their financial position, past experience in

[…]

retirement obligations; provisions; and the non-financial assets and liabilities.

 The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

 The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This

is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021.

 Interest rate risk

 The interest rate risk arise from long term borrowing of the company with variable interest rates (Bank one year

MCLR plus spread). Although the spread is fixed, it is subject to change at fixed time interval or occurrence of

specified event(s). Management monitors the movement in interest rate and, wherever possible, reacts to material

movements in such rates by restructuring its financing arrangement.

 Interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings,

as follows:

Increase / (decrease) in Interest

Rate

Increase / (decrease)in profit before tax

March 31, 2022

INR 0.5% p. a. (89.26)

INR (0.5%) p. a. 89.26

March 31, 2021

INR 0.5% p. a. (82.81)

INR (0.5)% p. a. 82.81

 Price risk

 Price risk is the risk of fluctuations in the change in  prices of equity Investments. The Company’s investment in JV

company is of strategic in nature rather than for trading purpose.

 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk arising from credit exposure to customers and the counter party will default on its contractual

obligations.

 The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy customers/ corporates  to minimise collection

losses. Credit Control team assesses the credit quality of the customers, their financial position, past experience in